CITY OF VINELAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-___

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO A LONG TERM SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH SIEMENS ENERGY, INC. ORLANDO, FLORIDA FOR LEASED COMBUSTION TURBINE

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2016 the City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Resolution 2016 – 96, authorizing the execution of a Long Term Service Agreement (LTSA) with Siemens Energy, Inc. (Siemens) Orlando, Florida, for the provision of maintenance and repairs to the combustion turbine located at Down 11 and Clayville Unit 1; and

WHEREAS, the LTSA calls for Siemens to respond to all unscheduled maintenance events throughout the contract term, and it to provide a substitute combustion turbine should the same be necessary due to an unscheduled maintenance at a cost of \$34,301.00 per week so the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility (VMEU) may continue generating power for the residents of the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, as a result of an unexpected outage at the Down 11 generation facility due to certain damage of an unknown origin to the combustion turbine, a need exists to lease a combustion turbine from the Siemens in accordance with the LTSA which has been deemed essential to the operation of VMEU by the Director ; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the time within which the Down 11 combustion turbine will be repaired is estimated to be 14 weeks, or an amount not to exceed \$480,210.00; and

WHEREAS, the Acting Comptroller has certified the availability of funds.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility is authorized to exercise the requirements of Section 1.4 "Unscheduled Maintenance" of the long Term Service Agreement with Siemens Inc. for the lease of a combustion turbine for Down 11 generation facility in an amount not to exceed \$480,210.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to carry out the terms of this Resolution and the Long Term Service Agreement.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk